BOROUGH OF CRESSKILL

ORDINANCE NO. 22-16-1598

BOROUGH OF CRESSKILL COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE RESCINDING ORDINANCE CHAPTER 101 CONSTRUCTION CODES, UNIFORM, SPECIFICALLY §101-2 CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS IN ITS ENTIERTY

WHEREAS, on February 3, 1987, the Municipality, pursuant to Ordinance No. 08-06-1348, created the Construction Board of Appeals; and

WHEREAS, currently, it is impractical for the Borough to have a Municipal Construction Board of Appeals when the County of Bergen has an active Construction Board of Appeals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the Council does hereby rescind, in its entirety, Chapter 101 §101-2 CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS, effective immediately; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Council does hereby authorize the Office of the Borough Administrator, Construction Code Official, and Borough Attorney, to meet with the Bergen County Construction Board of Appeals, and complete any required documentation necessary for the Municipality to be included in the jurisdiction of the Bergen County Construction Board of Appeals; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Council does hereby authorize Mayor Benedict Romeo or his designee, to meet with and execute any and all documentation required by the Bergen County Construction Board of Appeals for the agency to have jurisdiction over the Municipality for matters regarding Construction Code Appeals.

SEVERABILITY. If the provisions of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance shall be judged invalid in whole or in part or as applied to any particular circumstance or individual by a court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not effect or invalidate the remainder of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance.

REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies only.

EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.